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.G;HX:c:, GRECO, Eearing Zxaminer ; riotc1, n,lOtel, Restaurant 5:njiloyecs 
and bartenders Union Local fig. 122, P-FL-CIO, herein the Union, filed 
the instant complaint with the Wisconsin Employment Pelations Cormlission, 
herein Commission, Ia,-herein it alleged that Full Eelly Deli-Last Limited, 
herein the Dmployer, ilas committed certain unfair labor Fractices under 
tile Wisconsin Employment Peace P,ct, herein WTA. We Commission 
on June 11, 1975, appointed the undersigned to make and issue Findings 
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Crder, as provided for in Section 
111.07 (5) of the Xisconsin Statutes. fearing o'n said matter was 
i~eld in Yilwaukee, Kisconsin on September 27, 1379. Tile parties 
waived the filing of briefs. 

iiaving considered the arguments and the evidence, the lxaminer makes 
and files the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Clrder. 

FIiJDIMGS OF FACT - -I_ .- __ ._--. - - - W.-m- 

l. The Union is a labor organization which maintains its princiF>al 
offices at 135 West Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The business 
flanaqer for the Union is Phil L. Valley. 

2. The Employer, which is not engaged in interstate commerce, 
operates a restaurant at 609 North Plankinton Avenue, Yilwaukee, 
Xisconsin. The restaurant is located in the Plankington House Ilotel, 
which is located at the same address. Gruce Baxter is a co--owner 
of said restaurant. 

__ 1 _ _______.__.___..___-_-. ..--me --.-m”- 
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3. For a nurr+...er of years, Town Realty operated the Town House 
coffee shop in the Plankington house Eotel. ,"..t that time, the Union 
represented certain employes employed in the restaurant and it was !;arty 
to a collective bargaining agreement covering said employes, which ran 
from June 16, 1976 to June 15, 1979. Said agreement did not have a 
successor clause wnich provided that any successor would assume the 
terms of the contract. 

4. In early 1979, the Emplover took over, via a lease, the operations 
of the Town Eouse coffee shop. Prior to the takeover, there were approxi- 
mately twelve or fourteen employes in the Town Iiouse bargaining unit. 
The T:mployer hired approximately eight of those employes. The only one 
turned down for a job was a busperson, who was not hired because there 
was no need for his services. The Employer did not discuss the Union 
with any job applicants and union considerations played no role what- 
soever in its hiring decisions. After the takeover, the Employer 
maintained an employe complement of approximately twelve non-supervisory 
employes. 

5. Shortly after assuming control, the Employer altered the motif 
of the restaurant from its former status as a standard coffee shop to a 
delicatessen-type restaurant. .Flthouqh the Employer made several physical 
changes in the restaurant-- 
t?ie grill more than the 

such a putiing in a new grill and utilizing 
kitchen-- the continuity of the operation remained 

the same in that the restaurant still served food and the Employer kept 
the old kitchen equipment, the stoves, the washing equipment and furniture. 

6. The lease originally proposed to the Employer by Verlal 
Investments, Inc., which apparently owned the Plankington House hotel, 
provided in part: 

14. Union Agreements. . ..- --- --.a..------_-- 

The parties hereby agree and acknowledge that 
the premises, as currently operated, are subject 
to a contract, by and between the Lessor and Union 
Local # .-- which contract governs the responsi- 
bilities 0; Lessor with respect to the employment 
of personnel at the Leased Premises. Lessee has 
agreed, and hereby covenants and agrees, to conform 
\cith the provisions of said union agreement and to 
utilize only union emnloyees and personnel in the 
operations of his business upon the Leased Premises, 
provided that Lessee shall not be obligated to 
utilize any personnel which is not necessary, in 
Lessee's opinion, in the operation of his business. 

After said lease was proposed, the parties held subsequent discussions and 
thereafter agreed upon a lease which was completely silent on the question 
of whether the Employer .h.ould honor the terms of the Union's contract. 

7. In early 1979, after the Employer had taken over the coffee 
shop, Len Larwick, the Union's President and Business Manager, asked 
Baxter to recognize the Union as the collective bargaining representative 
of the restaurant employes. Barwick then also demanded that the k:m.-. 
;>loyer assume all of the provisions of said contract. .'lt that time, 
Eaxter did not indicate whether he would recognize the Union and, 
instead, asked Warwick for a copy of the collective bargaining agreement. 
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8. On February 19, 1979, Valley sent the following letter to 
Daxter: 

As per your discussion with Mr. Darwick from my 
office, I am enclosing a cop:7 of the current 
contract with the Plankington ITousep and also a 
copy of the current Iiealth and Welfare Fund and 
Pension booklets. 

5. 0n March 5, 1979, Valley sent the following letter to i3axter: 

Please be advised that Hotel, Hotel, Restaurant 
Employees & Bartenders Union, Local 122, AFL-CIO is 
the representative of the food service employees, 
and have a Labor Agreement covering the wages, hours 
working conditions and other conditions of employ- 
ment for your employees at the Plankinton House. 
A copy of that agreement was given to you by Mr. 
Een Barwick, President of Local 122. 

Since you are nol/; in operation of the above food 
service operation, IIotel, Motel, Restaurant E:mi>loyeeS 
& Bartenders Union, Local 122 hereby recuests that 
vou recognize the Union and honor the Labor Agree-, 
ient now-in effect; on behalf of your employees. 

Should there be any questions l,:ith regards to 
tk Labor contract, Local 122 shall be happy to 
meet with you to clear up any questions you may 
have. 

10. On March 13, 1979 F Kichael Dubin, the Fmyloyer's attorney, 
sent the following letter to Valley: 

Please be advised that I am attorney for the above 
listed corporation and am responding to your letter 
to Bruce Zaxter dated Narch 5, 1979. 

It was the decision of my clients not to use union 
employees in tile Full lselly Deli and all the em- 
ployees were so informed. Those who wished to 
remain were allowed to do so with the understanding 
that it would be without the benefit of the union. P 
Those :qho did not desire to remain were given their 
proper severance pay pursuant to the union contract. 

If you have any further questions please contact me. 

Your cooperation is appreciate. 

11. At the instant hearing, the Employer maintained that it would 
not recognize the Union unless its employes first vote to be repre- 
sented by the Union, and, as a result, it has refused to recognize and 
bargain with the Union. 

12. The Employer will apparently cease doing business at its 
present location in the Spring bf 1980, at which time it will apparently 
move to a new location. 
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Upon the basis of the above Findings of Fact, the Examiner 
makes the following 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -----.- l.-_-.____l_ 

1. The Employer has not violated Sections 111.06(l)(c) (1) and (f) 
the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act by discriminating against employes 
because of such union activities or by refusing to adhere to the terms 
a collective bargaining agreement. 

2. The Employer has violated Section 111.06(l)(d) by refusing to 
recognize and bargain with the Union. 

based upon the above and foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law, the Examiner makes and issues the following 

ORDER --____ 

It is ordered that those parts of the complaint which allege that 
the Employer discriminated against employes because of their union 
activities and violated the terms of a collective bargaining agreement 
are hereby dismissed. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERJZD that the Employer, its officer's, agents, 
successors, and assigns, shall immediately: 

1. Cease and desist from refusing to recognize and bargain 
with the Union as the collective bargaining representative 
of its employes. 

2, Take the following affirmative action which will effectuate 
the policies of the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act: 

a. Immediately cease and desist from refusing to 
recognize and bargain with the Union as the collective 
bargaining representative of its employes. 

b. Notify all employes by posting in conspicuous places 
in its offices where employes are employed copies of the 
notice attached hereto and marked "Appendix A". That 
notice shall be signed by the Employer and shall be 
posted immediately upon receipt of a copy of this 
Order and shall remain posted for thirty (30) days 
thereafter. Keasonable steps shall be taken by the 
Employer to insure that said notices are not altered, 
defaced or covered by other material. 

C. ;\iotify the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission 
in writing, within twenty (20) days following the date 
of this Order, 
herewith. 

as to what steps have been taken to comply 

Dated at Xadison, Wisconsin this 18th day of January, 1980. 



APPENDIX A 

NOTICE TO ALL EMPLOYES --_^._--_----I-.L1.---.-.-- 

Pursuant to an Order of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Com- 
mission, and in order to effectuate the policies of the Wisconsin 
Employment Peace Act, we hereby notify our employes that: 

1. We will recognize and bargain with Uotel, Notel, 
Restuarant Employees and Bartenders' Union Local No. 
122, AFL-CIO, as the collective bargaining unit of our 
employes. 

Kigned, 
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FULL GZLl,Y DELI-Ejr?ST LIMITED, I, Decision 30. 17071--.i? _-___ -. .-.- -I - --.--I-r.-- .------ --. 

?4ENORAi~DUN ACCOKPANYILJG FINDIwGS OF FACT ..- -- -._--- - .-- -_.-..,- --..------- ._- -.~- - - -..w. --i- 
CCXCLUSIONS OF LA!+ XJD ORDER - ---..-------a- ------ ------ 

The Union primarily argues that: (1) the Zlmployer is a successor to 
Town Fealty and that, as a result, the I;mployer is ohligated to recognize 
and bargain with the Union; (2) the Employer violated the terms of the col- 
lective bargaining agreement which existed between the Union and Town 
Realty. and (3) the Employer discriminated against employes because of 
their union activities. 

The Employer denies all of these allegations and maintains that the 
Union throughout this matter has refused to negotiate with the Employer 
over the terms of a new contract and that, moreover, the Employer would 
be willing to recognize the Union if its employes voted to select the 
Union as their representative in a properly conducted election. 

With reference to the question of anti-union discrimination, the 
Union relies exclusively on Dublin's March 13, 1979 letter which states 
in part: 

It \4as the decision of my clients not to have union 
employees in the Full Belly Deli and all the 
employees were so informed. Those who wished to 
remain were allowed to do so with the understanding 
that it would be without benefit of the [Jnion. 

Those who did not desire to remain were given their 
proper severance pay pursuant to the union contract. 

If, in fact, the record bore out these statements, there would be 
no Guestion whatsoever but that the Employer bad unlawfully discriminated 
against its employes. 

At the hearing, however, Baxter testified that the foregoing statements 
were the result of a misunderstanding between him and Dublin. Going on, 
Baxter stated that he never discussed the Union with any of his employes 
and that union considerations played no role in his hiring decisions. 
While such testimony is, of course, somewhat self serving and there- 
fore subject to very close scrutiny, the record here is totally 
barren of any evidence that the Employer even discussed the Union 
with prospective hires. Moreover, the Employer in fact hired eight 
of the approximately nine former Town House employes who applied for 
jobs with the Employer, and it refused to hire the ninth only because 
it did not need an additional busboy. Accordingly, and because the 
Union was unable to present any witnesses who claimed that the Em- 
ployer discussed the Union with them, this complaint alleqation 
is dismissed. 

Turning to the successorship issue, the Union rightfully notes that 
the United States Supreme Court in N.L R.B - . ..--* _-_.,_.-,___v-y--~u~-ns Int'l Security Ser- 
vices l/ held that a new employer must recognize 

_.. _.--. - 
and-bargZ%--th-a -- .._-.__ __ 

Y 80 i+M. 2225. 
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union where there was a continuity of operations between it and the 
prior employer and where a majority of the employes hired by the new 
employer were represented by a certified bargaining agent which nad 
represented the employes of the predecessor employer. .In this 
connection, the Court noted that: 

It has been consistently held that a mere change of 
employers or of ownership in the employing industry 
is not such an 'unusual circumstance' as to affect the 

,force of the Board's certification within the normal 
operative period if a majority of the employees after 
the change of ownership or mangement were employed by 
the preceedinq employer. (footnote citations omitted) 

The Court there refused, however, to order the successor employer to . 
honor the terms of the pre-existing collective bargaining contract 
finding, instead, that a successor employer was free to bargain over 
the terms of a new contract. 

The Commission itself has long held that a successor employer is 
under certain obligations to deal with a union. Liedtke Vliet Super Inc., -.-..*--- 
8685 C (7/69, Parkwood IGA, 10761-C. (2/73), .41~~~~-~~~-~~-B, 
(VW I 

I_- 
and LakFXZes Leasing C3zl, 7282 Dm2/65x Thxs-‘same 

principle hasbeen-recogn~~~~'-~~-the Wisconsin Supreme Court in 
Driver's Warehouse & Dairy_Empl.ees Local 75 v. W. E. R. B. 29 Wis 2d 
.__ -__ 2 7 2 , Tib .GFj-*e .-..- Thus,the-~o~~~sion'~~held --.. I -----.-. that 
ship turns-on whether there is 

- cru~~~~~~--~ucceSsor- 
"a substantial continuity of identity in 

the business enterprise before and after a change..." and whether 
there is a 'relevant similarity and continuity of operation across 
the change in ownership . . .'I 2./ 

Atiplging that test here, it must be concluded that the Employer is 
a successor since:(l) a majority of its present employe complement was for- 
merly employed at the Town House coffee sho,p: (2) it, like the Town 
House, is in the restaurant business: (3) it utilized much of the same 
equipment which was formerly used by the Town Bouse; (4) it did not 
siqnificently alter the physical appearance of the restaurant; and 
(5) there was no break in continuity between the Employer's operation 
and that of the Town House. By virtue of these factors, it is there- 
fore not controllinq that the instant dispute centers on the lease of 
a business, as the Supreme Court in Local 75, .s_up~a~; noted that "the 
form of a transfer is not controlling-,l':-T' and that "the answer to 
the problem does not rest on any one element but the combination of 
many.b While the Court there went on to hold that a lease may indicate 
a lack of 'substanial continuity of identity in the business enterprise," 
the Court's conclusion w,as apparently based on the unique factors 
of that case, ie. (1) no continuity of operation across the change; 
(2) different production processes; and (3) the failure to hire a 

majority of the predecessor's employes. Here, since the instant facts are 
to the contraryr the Examiner concludes that the lease arrangement, 

2c .-' Parkwood, supra, citing forms I.G.A.c Dec. 1io. 7399 (12/65). _-_-,- ., .-..-.- - - _I_--.-._.L ., 
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standing alone,is insufficient to outweigh the other factors which 
establish successorship. 3/ 

At the same time, however, the Examiner finds that although the 
Employer is a successor, the Employer nonetheless is only required to 
recognize and bargain with the Union, and that, contrary to the Union's 
claim, it need not assume all of the terms of the Union's contract bith 
Town Realty. ForI that contract does not require a successor to assume 
the terms of the contract if it takes over the business. If the Union 
wanted such protection in its collective bargaining relationship, it 
was, of course, free to bargain for the inclusion of such a clause in 
the contract. Since the contract in fact is silent on this issue, 
there is no reason for the Commission to unilaterally impose such a 
requirement. In addition, when the Employer entered into a lease for 
the restaurant, the Employer and leasor then agreed that the Employer 
would not be required to honor the terms of the Union's contract. 

Combined, these two factors show that when the Employer assumed 
operations it did so with the understanding that it would not be 
required to adhere to the terms of the Union's contract with Town 
Realty. In such circumstances, and in accord with the Supreme Court's 
additional holding in Eurns, supra, that a successor does not ._ _-_--- __-.. ._- 
automatically assume the terms of a pre-existing collective bargain- 
ing agreement, it must be concluded that the GmFloyer was not required 
to assume the terms of the contract which the Union had negotiated 
v:ith Town Realty. 

In so finding, the Examiner is aware of the Union's contention 
that the Imployer should be required to honor the contract because 
of the li:mplover's supposed refusal to hire union adherents, conduct 
which the Union argues makes this "an extraordinary case“. Since, 
as noted above, the Employer in fact did not discriminate against 
employes because of their union activities, this contention is rejected. 

At the same time, the tixaminer also finds without merit two of 
the Employer's assertions. One centers on the Lmployer's allega-- 
tion that a majority of employes no longer want the Union to represent 
them. In support thereof, Baxter asserted at the hearing that some 
employes had tried to resign from the Union and that some were unhappy 
with the contractual benefits negotiated by the Union. But #. %axter did 
not identify any of those employes, and he did not indicate how many 
wanted to resign. Indeed, Eaxter elsewhere testified that when he 
hired employes, "Ke did not discuss the Union with the emplol*es at all." 
As to the alleged disatisfaction with contractual benefits, tilat 
factor certainly is insufficient to warrant the withdrawal of recogni- 
tion of a union, as employes frequently are unhappy with some, or all, 
of their contractual benefits. In this connection, the IJational 
Labor Relations Eoard has belda 

An employer may lawfully refuse to bargain tritir a union if it 
affirmatively establishes that, at the time of the refusal, 

__ - _- - ---,.- -- _- .-.- -_- -.-_ -- ._., 

.?I In this connection, it should be noted that the successor em.- 
ployer in Burns, supra. . _-._.--^ - - .- - did not purchase or merge a business, but 
rather, was awarded a contract to provide plant protection services. 
Accordingly, it appears that the United States Supreme Court also 
does not find the form of transfer to be controlling. 
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tlje union no longer commanded a majority or that 
the employer's refusal was predicated on a reason- 
ahl-y !;ased doubt as to the continuing majority. 4/ 

Furt::iermore, in considering the question of majorit!; status, tile 
i\iLKl tlas noted: 

. . . a showing as to employee membership in, or actual 
financial suj:)~Ort of, an incumbent union is not the 
equivalent of establish-ling the number of employees 
who continue to desire representation by that union. 
(footnote citation omitted) There is no necessary 
correlation i.JetWee.n nemLershin and the number of 
union suK)porters since no one could know i!o~ many 
employees wile favor union bargaining do not become 
or remain metiers thereof. .5/ 

‘J’hi s princi:lle---tkat an employer needs objective considerations 
1:efore it can question the continued majority status of a certified re-. 
presentativc:.--has also been adopted 13y the Commission. 6/ -. 

::ere, the record does not reveal whether the Union has been certified 
by the Commission to represent tlie instant em;?loyes. In addition, tllc 
Commission's records do not esta?:lish that a separate election :~as ever 
been held for the former employes of the Town itousc Restaurant. Il,ut , 
said records do indicate that the Union did .re;-,resent certain em;)loyes 
of the Flankington IIouse i:otel in 1938. 7/ Iiowevcr , the instant record 
does not establish wllether tile Union has continued to represent those 
employes , including the coffee shop emy>loyes, up to the Dresent. 

.fis a result, there is no hasis for finding that the Union was ever 
certified to represent the instant cmployes. ?ionetheless, the absence 
of that fact does not relieve the Employer of its ci!uty to continu-: to 
recognize tile Union, as sucl~ ilargaining duty snould not ilinge on 
whether a union has l.een certified. Indeed, if one were to ilold to 
the contraq, that in effect would mean titat the i;mployer has carte . .,..-. "._. 
blanclle to witi-ldraw recognition from a union for any reason wilatsoever, _ . . ..- - _-_ 
no matter how arbitrary it might be. Since such a result would be 
disruptive of a collective bargaining relationship, the Examiner finds 
that an emT,loyer must demonstrate ob3ective considerations in rjuestioning 
a union's majority, irres,pective of whether said u;-zion has been ccrti- 
fied. llere, since no evidence has Seen presented, the Lmployer'a 
claim is heresy dismissed. 

In addition, the I;mplo>Ter at the hearing also claimed that when 
13sr~.rick first approached Caxter and asked for recognition, tnat 
Barwick then also demanded that the Employer assume all of the terms 
of the contract which the Union had negotiated with Town Realty. $!J -- 
thougil Barwick denied making this demand, the Examiner credits Baxter's 
testimony tilat such a demand was made. 

.  .  .  _.. .  .  _ - -  - - - - . - - - - I  ___-- 

p/ Orion Corporation, 210 NLP& 633. _ . ,. . _. *.- .-._ _: --^ -_ -1.. --. 

-s/ Terre11 Machine Co., 173 1lLRE 1480. - ,. _..- _ -" .---._-.-- - ---. -.w 

6/ Inc., (11343) 11/72 and Wauiatosa rjoard of Eiducation Saur;au Hospitals __ --- _- -_- 
‘(8’300 2/68: 

e'-- .--. -I -- -_- -- ---_-.I- -.-. “._._ . - -- - _ __.-__, 
-rl) 

v note1 r;l Restaurant 6mzloyees International Alliance, Local 122, (42) - 2740, ,_ -. -- “-- ----- afflrmcd .-.-.- --... - ._, -..-;- Glsconsln aI1 I.-. ---- .--..----, -., -. -._ -. Supreme Court, 236 ---~.“‘---~2-g-‘c~~) bls. -; -. . 
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The Employer rightfully notes that the Union had no right to make 
such a demand. That question, however, is a separate question of 
whether the Employer is a successor who is obligated to recognize and 
bargain with the Union. 2s a rtzsult, and for the reasons noted above, 
the Employer is obligated to recognize the Union even though Darwick 
initially insisted that the Employer was required to honor the terms 
of the contract. At the same time, it should he made clear that 
although the Em$>loyer is obligated to recognize and bargain with the 
Union, the Employer nonetheless is not required to accept the terms 
of the Union's contract with Town Realty as it, too, is free to bargain 
over the terms of any contract which is to cover its employes. 

Lastly, the record shows that there is a strong possibility that 
the Employer will move out of its present location in the early part 
of 1980, and that it will then move to other quarters. Since the 
Employer intends to stay in business, albeit perhaps at a different loca- 
tion, there is no basis for withholding the instant bargaining order. 

bated at Madison, Wisconsin this 18th day of January, 1980. 
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